re�i Iࠎl’ a�llslyn n acbe’�o��䀀lu�r auh a�甀ng p ual cre c�raarNp�sens`o Iࠀer� p�an9.㄀ne�����Ѐs rt�tilrnte iԀo e  ncm�Seo㘥�退�਀tsii㘥�

n n acbe’�(䀀cre c�raÐer auhcti chan clua� e(yis er au�carIf`oual IfaIf`�퀀Sᡵ� �㘥�ഀl㘥�฀cte���rNp�rI�怀r  � `o쀀��਀ts�甀��fAp�怀 ─�c�s eA甀� I㝐�Np�e�cmDnd�yis hy倀sࠀo��甀��਀tssiien t؀vs㝐�elyri   ihyclutelÐecectehlrntpre  agp�ren and aS�ln5p`o��䀀sࠆ  ier��䀀N�؉㝐�n n acpet଀.㙖─�倀g p ࡵ��s�甀��甀��o쀀etÐ�ren andt� IࠎN倀� 6oⰡ  〆llyr

ii㘥�pfAd ��� Iࠎl�g p �r sbenefi`�㘥��Ԁer d�ual d�倀 aen Iࠎ� IࠎN倀� 1oⰡ  〆llyr

�甀��ff甀�s coasࠆe� n rclutngPnet`chaneZamo�ann�al o倀̀o �ts oy � deansrNpctf甀��Ԁy��5� asࠆr rdhanr auhcta�l’ axtpresi��ntÀÀtev.�Ѐ倀n Iࠀ r5 f甀�s ─�eelans�甀�spfAd sry rsf`o`�쀀�fp

s ─�eelans�甀�spfAoⰆ��ntà chaual (yis hyrNpurSᡵ�spfAd slÐea’ axtpresr amÀÀtev.�Ѐ倀n Iࠀ r5�� ─�eelansry rsf`o`�쀀5 Iࠀ ─�eelans�甀�spfAo ann

ual ؀uᬀ

Table of Contents

A sensitivity analysis of the projected incremental effect of a hypothetical  1/2 percent change in the significant assumptions used in the pension and other
benefits calculations is provided in the following table:

Hypothetical Rate
Increase (Decrease)

(In millions of dollars)  (1/2%)   1/2%
Expected return on plan assets

Incremental increase (decrease) in:
Expected pension costs for 2007  $ 35   $ (35)

Discount rate
Incremental increase (decrease) in:

Expected pension & other benefits costs for 2007  $ 19   $ (19)
Pension & other benefits liabilities at December 31, 2006  $ 446   $ (411)

Health care cost escalation trend rates
Incremental increase (decrease) in:

Expected other benefits costs for 2007  $ (9)   $ 10

Changes in the assumptions for expected annual return on plan assets and the discount rate do not impact the funding calculations used to derive minimum
funding requirements for the pension plans. For further cash flow discussion, see “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations – Financial Condition, Cash Flows and Liquidity – Liquidity.”

Asset Impairments – Asset impairments are recognized when the carrying value of productive assets exceeds their aggregate projected undiscounted cash
flows. These undiscounted cash flows are based on management’s long range estimates of market conditions and the overall performance associated with the